

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally signed
by ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.06.25
11:30:08
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**SECOND APPEAL (ST) NO. 19533 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 19624 OF 2025**

Shankar Mahadu Wagh (Deceased)
Through Lrs Kamal Shankar Wagh & Ors. ...Appellants/Applicants
Versus
Dattatray Bhagwan Hingane & Ors ...Respondents

Mr. Rupesh Geete a/w. Mr. Sandesh Panchal i/b. Satyaki Law Associates for
the Appellants/Applicants
Mr. Sumit Sonare a/w. Mr. Sujit Nikam for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2
Mr. Shriram Kulkarni for the Respondent Nos. 3A to 3F

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 24th JUNE, 2025

P.C.:

1. By a separate order passed today, SA(ST)/15880/2025 is admitted challenging the same present impugned Judgment and Decree, where substantial question of law is already framed and Records and Proceedings are already called.
2. Hence, this Appeal is also admitted in order to avoid conflicting decisions. To be heard alongwith SA(ST)/15880/2025.
3. Respective counsel waive service for the Respondents.
4. The Appellant is directed to file private paper book within a period of 6 months from today.

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 19624 OF 2025

1. As ordered in SA(ST)/15880/2025, the execution of the impugned judgment and decree may proceed, however, actual handing over of the possession, is stayed during the pendency of the Second Appeal.
2. The Interim Application is disposed of.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)